
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Advisory Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 
2.15 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                              V2 2023 

 
Executive Advisory Board 
Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 
There will be a meeting of the Executive Advisory Board at 2.15 pm on Thursday, 25 January 2024 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Alexander Saul 
02076 643273 / alexander.saul@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme, a Carer’s Allowance of National Living Wage 
and/or London Living Wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people 
or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Executive Advisory Board – Membership 2023/24 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
  
Labour ( 13)  
Cllr Shaun Davies (Chair) Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Vice-Chair) Enfield Council 
Cllr Bev Craig (Deputy Chair) Manchester City Council 
Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Georgia Gould (Deputy 
Chair) 

Camden Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE (Acting 
Deputy Chair) 

Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Louise Gittins (Board Chair) Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Satvir Kaur (Board Chair) Southampton City Council 
Cllr Darren Rodwell (Board 
Chair) 

Barking and Dagenham London Borough 
Council 

Cllr Peter Marland (Board Chair) Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr Robert Stewart (Regional 
Representative) 

WLGA 

Cllr Graeme Miller (Regional 
Representative) 

North East of England 

Cllr David Baines (Regional 
Representative) 

North West Regional Leaders' Board 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE SIGOMA 
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 13)  
Cllr Kevin Bentley (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Essex County Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr David Fothergill (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Somerset Council 

Cllr Morris Bright MBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Abi Brown OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Cllr Martin Tett (Board Chair) Buckinghamshire Council 
Cllr Matthew Hicks (Regional 
Representative) 

East of England LGA 

Cllr Jason Smithers (Regional 
Representative) 

East Midlands Councils 

Cllr Alan White (Regional 
Representative) 

West Midlands 

Cllr John Hart (Regional 
Representative) 

South West Councils 

Cllr Nick Adams-King (Regional 
Representative) 

South East Councils 

Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen District Councils Network 
Cllr Tim Oliver County Councils Network 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 4)  
Cllr Joe Harris (Vice-Chair) Cotswold District Council 
Cllr Bridget Smith (Deputy Chair) South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd MBE (Board 
Chair) 

Shropshire Council 

Cllr Liz Green (Board Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 4)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

North Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Caroline Jackson (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lancaster City Council 

Cllr Andrew Cooper (Balancing 
Member) 

Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Tony Saffell (Balancing 
Member) 

North West Leicestershire District Council 

 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Executive Advisory Board 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 

2.15 pm 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 4  

 
3.   LGA Lobbying Headlines 

 
5 - 10  

 
4.   LGA Local Government White Paper upate 

 
11 - 18  

 
5.   2024/25 Provisional Local Government Finance 

Settlement 
 

19 - 26  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 7 March 2024, 2.15 pm, Westminster Room, 

8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Executive Advisory Board meeting 
 

Executive Advisory Board 

Thursday, 7 December 2023 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Marianne Overton, Cllr John Hart, Cllr Sam 
Chapman-Allen, Cllr Matthew Hicks, Cllr Satvir Kaur, Cllr David Baines and Cllr Michael 
Payne. 
  
Cllr Sue Baxter attended as a substitute for Cllr Marianne Overton. 
  
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the previous meeting 

  
 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
 

3   LGA Lobbying Headlines 
  

 

 Acting Chief Executive, Sarah Pickup to introduce the LGA Lobbying Headlines report. 
In particular she explained that as a follow up from the Autumn Statement the LGA had 
sent out a temperature check to all Councils and the answers to this had been used in 
recent media activity. This work had also been picked up by the LUHC Select 
Committee and the LGA had written to the Chair regarding issues arising for Councils. 
This had proven impactful and effective work which key members were all participating 
in. Further to this Sarah explained one of the next work strands is a push on the living 
wage initially through use of social media. 
  
Sally Burlington, Director of Policy (People) & Deputy Chief Executive, shared details of 
the LGA work on Asylum and the long-standing request for the Home Office to take a 
more joined up approach with Local Government.  
  
Sally emphasised that there had recently been more political engagement with 
Ministers meeting with the LGA Chair and other members to discuss these issues. This 
had led to some positive changes such as reassurance from the Home Office that no 
one would be made homeless over the Christmas week as a result of being made to 
leave their accommodation when their asylum agreement ends. Some Afghan families 
were still in hotels and more arrivals were expected so there was still a great deal of 
work still to be done. Sally explained that in the New Year asylum regional plans will 
come to an end and future arrangements of asylum dispersal needs to be explored. 
  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

In the discussion that followed, Members made the following points: 
  

         Regarding Councils’ concerns about individuals being homeless after they are 
moved from asylum accommodation, Cllr Kevin Bentley reassured Members 
that following negotiations Government has confirmed they will now have a few 
days before having to leave their asylum accommodation. 

         A view was expressed that Asylum seekers could be given the right to work, 
which could have an impact on labour shortages. In response the Chair 
explained that the LGA does not have an agreed line on that matter. 

         Views were also expressed that we could explore what more can be done to 
ensure warm housing, in particular in the private rented sector. The Net Zero 
Local Forum was highlighted as a body we could raise this through. 
  

Decision 
  
The Executive Advisory Board noted the report.  
  
   

4   King's Speech 2023 
  

 

 Colm Howard-Lloyd, Head of Public Affairs and Stakeholder Engagement, introduced 
the paper on the November 2023 King’s Speech, seeking approval on which Bills the 
LGA should prioritise for the purpose of its lobbying, based on the  business plan and 
advocacy priorities. Colm explained that this was the first King’s speech in 72 years and 
included 21 pieces of legislation. 8 new bills were highlighted as of particular interest to 
the LGA.  
  
In the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
  

        Cllr David Fothergill, Chairman of the Community Wellbeing Board, raised that 
at the last meeting of the Community Wellbeing Board, members had raised 
concerns that vaping cafes had opened in some parts of the country. Officers 
had agreed to explore the legislation in place regarding those cafes. 

        In response to a query on issues regarding taxis on the Pedicabs Bill Colm 
advised Members that this issue was a national one as opposed to only 
impacting London and that the Government were already exploring 
amendments.  

         A view was expressed that a number of Boards would need to be mindful of the 
impact of the Automated Vehicles Bill. 

        The Chair emphasised that those issues which are cross-Board will be explored 
properly and that there had been great examples of cross-Board work at the 
LGA already this year. 

  
Decision 
  
That the Executive Advisory Board discussed and agreed the recommended 
prioritisation of the LGA’s legislative lobbying for the next parliamentary session. 
  
 

 

 
5   2023 Autumn Statement 

  
 

 Cllr Pete Marland, Chair of the Economy & Resources Board, introduced the report 
providing a summary of the work by the LGA leading up to the Chancellor’s Autumn 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

Statement on 22 November. It also sets out the main outcomes from the Statement that 
are relevant to local government. He emphasised that unfortunately when the Autumn 
Statement was announced Councils were not mentioned in the announcement at all 
and only five times in the documentation, of which two of those mentions were in 
reference to devolution. The Government had said they would raise Local Housing 
Allowance rates in Great Britain to the 30th percentile of local market rents in April 
2024. Despite this rise, the intention was that it would then be frozen again. The 
Economy & Resources Board had discussed lobbying on this to see it uplifted in future 
years. Cllr Marland explained that the position of the Housing Support Fund was 
unclear and that the LGA would like to see it continue.  
  
In the conversation that followed, the following points were made: 

        Views were expressed that the LGA had done good work in getting the impact 
of the Autumn Statement front and centre as well as making the pressures on 
Councils very clear to the public and media.  

        Members asked if there is more we can do to emphasise the importance of  
non-statutory services which suffer significantly due to financial pressures on 
Councils. 

        Members raised concerns that temporary accommodation for the homeless 
remains an issue across the county.  

        Cllr Pete Marland emphasised that work now continues into next year building 
towards the spring budget. 

        The Chair explained that he had never seen the local government sector so 
pressured on finances. Further to this he raised the LGA must do all it can as a 
cross party organisation to ensure the Treasury understands the severe impact 
of these pressures. 

        The Chair emphasised that as it stands even well led and well managed 
Councils will face severe financial situations in the very near future. 

        The Chair and members expressed their thanks to the Economy & Resources 
Board and LGA staff for all their work on the Autumn Statement.  

  
Decision 
  
The Executive Advisory Board: 
  

        Noted the outcomes of the Autumn Statement; and 
        Considered and endorsed the future LGA activity in the run up to the 2024/25 

local government finance settlement and the 2024 Spring Budget.  
  

6   Any Other Business 
  

 

 Tom Chapman, Senior Adviser to the Chair, asked Members to encourage their 
Councils to complete the surveys on workforce capacity and agency staffing which had 
previously been sent to them. This would enable the LGA to analyse the data and 
respond fully to the DLUHC Key Performance Indicator on this. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
 Cllr Joe Harris Cotswold District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Caroline Jackson Lancaster City Council 

 
Members Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr David Fothergill Somerset Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd MBE Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Tony Saffell North West Leicestershire District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 
 Cllr Satvir Kaur Southampton City Council 
 Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
North Kesteven District Council 

 Cllr Matthew Hicks East of England LGA 
 Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen District Councils Network 

 
 

LGA Officers Sarah Pickup Acting Chief Executive 
 Sally Burlington Director of Policy (People) & Deputy Chief 

Executive 
 Claire Holloway Head of Corporate Services 
 David Pealing Member Services Manager 
 Colm Howard-Lloyd Head of Public Affairs and Stakeholder 

Engagement 
 Alexander Saul Assistant Member Services Manager 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



LGA Lobbying Headlines 

Critical issues   
 
Financial and service pressures - It was hugely disappointing that the Aut
[...]
  

We welcomed the uprating of Local Housing Allowance in the Autumn Statement. However, 
to support vulnerable households with the ongoing cost of living challenges, it is our 
longstanding position that government should provide a fair, accessible and sufficient safety 
net, that covers the cost of essentials; provides financial stability and enables people to live 
well, in addition to tackling the wider drivers of socioeconomic disadvantage.  

Alongside this, we continue to explore a clear long-term role for councils in supporting low-
income households as part of their wider work to improve life chances, tackle inequalities 
and improve economic prosperity, and call for local welfare funding put on a sustainable 
long-term footing. 

Early education and childcare – Councils are delivering on the implementation of 
extended access to free early education and childcare. However, the early years sector is 
facing financial and sustainability challenges, and these changes will cause further pressure. 
These changes are also building on a complex and difficult to navigate system and will place 
significant additional pressure onto council teams. We are stressing the need for additional 
funding for local government to support the market and parents and carers, workforce 
support and capital funding, as well as highlighting the challenges facing providers 
financially. 

Climate change – The LGA continue to work with DESNZ on the Local Net Zero Forum, 
which is working jointly on a business case for devolving council retrofit funding, initially 
through MCA trailblazer agreements. LGA Chair and LINZ Lead Members met with Ministers 
as part of the second Ministerial Local Net Zero meeting, discussing devolution and funding 
simplification. The LGA is working on a range of policy reforms, including building standards, 
retrofit skills, transport, renewable energy, nature, electricity grid. 

Public health – We continue to make the case for multi-year settlements and 
[...]
gested that monitoring officers should 
be sympathetic to requests for home addresses to be redacted from the public register of 
interests. We will continue to lobby for legislative change. The Home Office is also 
conducting a Protective Security Review and in November, the LGA facilitated a 
Roundtable with Home Office officials and councillors who have experienced significant 
abuse, threats and in some cases physical assaults. We are raising significant concerns 
about councillor safety and funding for physical security measures through this review. 

Elections delivery – The Electoral Commission published its full review of the May 2023 
elections, including the implementation of Voter ID in September 2023. It finds that some 
groups struggled to meet the ID requirement, and recommends government improve 
accessibility and support people who do not have accepted ID. The Commission is working 
with the electoral sector, including the LGA, to consider bolstering the capacity of electoral 
services and polling activities. A response to the Commission’s report is expected on 30 
November. The LGA continues to engage with the Government on implementing provisions 
in the Elections Act 2022 in the run-up to the 2024 electoral period.   

Page 10

Agenda Item 3

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5fa5304cd3bf7f03aef81295/Letter_from_the_Minister_for_Local_Government.pdf


LGA Local Government White 
Paper

Update report
Sonika Sidhu

January 2024 www.local.gov.uk

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



www.local.gov.uk

White Paper Consultation
• Positioning the sector for the next or returning government (whilst 

continuing to lobby on current issues)
• Specific work undertaken with political group offices to influence 

national manifesto processes
• Conversations in every region with Leaders (+160) and CeXs 

(+120) and partners/think tanks
• What did the sector say?

• Want to reset the relationship with national government
• Tell the story about who we are a
[...]
ce 

Recommendation
• Members endorse the outlined approach subject to any 

changes they have requested

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 4



   
Executive Advisory Board 

25 January 2024 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V3 2023 
 

2024/25 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

Purpose of Report 
For information. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on the Provisional 2024/25 
Local Government Finance Settlement  

LGA Plan Theme: A sustainable financial future 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Mike Heiser 

Position: Senior Adviser (Finance) 

Phone no: 020 7664 3265  

Email: mike.heiser@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)

Recommendation

That Members of the Executive Advisory Board note this update.

Action

Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work on local government 
finance.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:mike.heiser@local.gov.uk


  
Executive Advisory Board 

25 January 2024 

  
 
 
2024/25 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

Background 
1. This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on the Provisional 

2024/25 Local Government Finance Settlement. 

Summary of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
2. On 18 December the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities delivered the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2024/25 via a written ministerial statement. The published figures set out details 
for all local authorities across England, including fire and rescue authorities.  We 
[...]
e 
and the Evening Standard. 

14.3. LGA Chair, Cllr Shaun Davies has been interviewed about the findings on 
LBC News, ITV News and Talk TV. Cllr Pete Marland, Chair of the LGA's 
Economy and Resources Board, also discussed the financial challenges 
facing councils on Talk TV while the survey findings have been reported on 
the BBC Radio 4 Today Programme, BBC Radio 4 PM, BBC Radio 2, 
Channel 5, and across regional radio news bulletins. 

14.4. Our statement in response to the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement was reported by the Independent, Financial Times, Evening 
Standard, Telegraph, Times, Mail, Sky News and inews. 

14.5. Cllr Davies discussed the settlement on Channel 4 News and ITV News at 
Ten while Cllr Marland was interviewed by Times Radio. 

15. Parliamentary and departmental lobbying has included: 

15.1. Sending the LGA’s on-the-day briefing to relevant Ministers and the 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities Committee. 

15.2. Briefing LGA Vice Presidents (MPs and Peers) on the LGA's on-the-day 
briefing and reiterating the financial problems facing local government. 

15.3. Briefing all MPs not already covered by our contacts with Ministers and 
Committees. 

15.4. Promoting relevant lines from the on-the-day briefing at the LGA Labour 
Group Vice Presidents dinner and the LGA Parliamentary Reception.  

15.5. Promoting relevant lines from the on-the-day briefing in the Chair’s meetings 
with the Shadow Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, Wes 
Streeting MP, and Shadow Minister for Primary Care and Public Health, 
Preet Kaur Gill MP, as well as at a public health roundtable with the latter.  

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/section-114-fear-almost-1-5-council-leaders-and-chief-executives-after-cashless-autumn
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/Xc2iCvgJLcyn9Oqt0XVeK?domain=lnks.gd
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-politics-67630756
https://x.com/LGANews/status/1732468167530717631?s=20
https://x.c
[...]
 submissions, the Chairman and Group Leaders 
will sign off the response.  A link to the submission will be sent to Executive 
Advisory Board members when the submission has been published. 

20. The LGA will campaign on key asks in the Spring Budget submission in the run 
up to the Chancellor’s Budget in March. 

Implications for Wales 
21. Information on funding to Welsh local authorities was published in the provisional 

Welsh local government finance settlement. We are in regular contact with the 
Welsh LGA, and the other local government bodies in the devolved nations, to 
exchange intelligence, ideas and consider joint work. 

Financial Implications 
22. The work described in this paper is part of the LGA’s core programme of work 

and is funded from core LGA 2023/24 budgets. 

Equalities implications 
23. The draft Policy Impact Statement that was published alongside the Provisional 

Settlement states that as local authorities decide on how their resources are 
allocated it is not possible to say for certain how changes in funding will affect 
specific groups of persons sharing a protected characteristic. 

Next steps 
24. Members of the Executive Advisory Board are asked to note this update. 

25. Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work following the Local 
Government Finance Settlement, and in advance of the Spring Budget. 

  

Page 26

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-provisional-local-government-settlement-2024-25
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-provisional-local-government-settlement-2024-25

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 LGA Lobbying Headlines
	Critical issues
	Other issues of importance for the sector

	4 LGA Local Government White Paper upate
	5 2024/25 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Summary of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement
	Other Funding
	Other areas covered by the settlement and Local Government Finance P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Executive Advisory Board meeting 
 

Executive Advisory Board 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Kevin Bentley, Vice-Chair of the LGA, welcomed Members to the 
meeting of the Executive Advisory Board. He explained that Cllr Shaun 
Davies, Chair of the LGA, had to send his apologies. Cllr Kevin Bentley 
would Chair the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board. 
  
Apologies were received from the following: Cllr Marianne Overton MBE, 
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen, Cllr Louise Gittins, Cllr Abi Brown, Cllr Izzi 
Seccombe OBE, Cllr David Baines, Cllr Tony Saville, Cllr Bridget Smith 
and Cllr Rob Stewart. 
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the previous meeting 

  
 

 The Minutes were agreed as a correct record of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 

3   LGA Lobbying Headlines 
  

 

 Sarah Pickup, Acting Chief Executive, introduced the LGA Lobbying 
Headlines. Sarah highlighted the additional £600million funding for Local 
Government, which had been announced since the 2024/25 Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement and had been achieved by 
lobbying from across the sector.  
  
Sarah noted that the LGA Board had requested that updates on Asylum 
and Resettlement and Debate not Hate/civility in public life should be 
brought to a future meeting of the EAB. 
  
Sarah highlighted concerns on the management of asylum and 
resettlement and the increasing pressures on temporary accommodation. 
She raised the issue of care agencies having their licences to sponsor 
international recruits revoked leading to workers losing jobs and 
accommodation. 
  
In the discussion that followed, the following concerns were raised: 
  

        In relation to waste, there was uncertainty around the new 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

Extended Producer Responsibility scheme. In response Sarah 
referred to ongoing work by the LINZ Board and DCN. Sarah 
emphasised that the Board’s comments would be fed into that 
work. 

        Work on asylum seekers should emphasise that Local 
Government welcome everyone fleeing conflict, rather than focus 
solely on Ukrainian refugees. Sally Burlington, Director of Policy, 
explained that currently the LGA did not have an agreed line on 
who should have access to asylum. 

        The update on asylum resettlement does not expand on some key 
concerns, including particular pressures on Councils in the East 
Midlands region. In response Sally agreed that more work was 
needed and that current funding was wholly inadequate. Sally 
emphasised we have had significant impact on securing funding 
for resettlement routes so far. Concerns were raised over proposed 
changes to the Government’s approach to equalities and diversity. 
The importance of EDI in ensuring recruitment practices are fair 
and legal was highlighted. Sarah confirmed that those concerns 
would be shared. 

 It was noted that many Ukrainian guests were in the UK on three-
year visas and that clarity from the Government on what will 
happen once these visas expire was needed. 

  
Decision 
  
The Executive Advisory Board noted the LGA Lobbying Headlines. 
  
Action 
  
A report on Asylum issues to be brought to the next meeting of the 
Executive Advisory Board. 
  
. 
  
  

4   LGA Local Government White Paper update 
  

 

 Sonika Sidhu, Assistant Director of Policy, gave a presentation updating 
Members on the progress of the LGA Local Government White Paper.  
  
In the conversation that followed, the following points were made: 

        The LGA White Paper and its progress was praised as an 
excellent piece of work. 

        Views were expressed that the focus should be on what is 
deliverable and what Councils need to deliver statutory services.  

        In response to views expressed that the LGA should not focus on 
asking for more money from Government the Chair reassured 
Members that conversations had moved more towards integration 
and the future of Local Government. 

        Members emphasised that the LGA White Paper should refer 
specifically to ‘equal’ partnerships.  

        Views were expressed that Devolution should focus on powers 
being devolved too Local Government as opposed to powers 
already in Local Government being moved into Combined 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

Authorities. 
        Views were expressed that Councils need the autonomy to raise 

revenue in new and different ways.  
        Members raised that we use the word ‘convene’ many times in the 

LGA White Paper where we could use the word ‘leads’. 
        Officers were asked to carefully balance the calls for the end to 

multiple funding pots with the existing LGA ask for a specific 
prevention funding pot. 

        A view was expressed that a new constitutional framework of 
relationships governing the country is needed so that local, 
regional and national government were better defined and less 
centralised. 

        Members raised that the LGA White Paper needs to be clear in 
expressing that given the right powers local government can 
achieve many things more efficiently than central government. It 
was emphasised we need to communicate what we can do and 
why we can do it better. 

        Members raised that we need to maintain a focus on prevention. 
        A Member raised that purdah is not the proper term for the pre-

election period. 
        Views were expressed that the top five asks would benefit from a 

degree of nuance, and that the LGA White Paper should have 
more offers as opposed to just having asks. 

  
Sonika thanked Members for their feedback and explained the LGA would 
work to ensure the LGA White Paper is of interest to a Government of any 
political party after the next election.  
  

5   2024/25 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
  

 

 Cllr Peter Marland, Chair of the Economy and Resources Board, 
introduced the report on the 2024/25 Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement. He emphasised a huge amount of work from both the 
LGA and key partners had led to £600 million additional money for local 
government that had been announced since the provisional settlement. 
This includes: 
  

        £500 million for social care 
        £15 million increase in the Rural Service Delivery Grant 
        £3 million outside of the Settlement to support those experiencing 

the biggest pressures due to Internal Drainage Board levies 
        An increase in the Funding guarantee from 3 to 4 per cent. 

  
Cllr Marland raised there had been some announcements around local 
authorities publishing productivity plans. He expressed a view that there 
was an element of micromanagement in this approach. He also 
highlighted that Government had asked councils to consider whether 
spending on  equality, diversity and inclusion posts and programmes 
offerd good value. 
  
In the conversation that followed, the following points were made:  
  

        Members questioned whether the additional money was a one-off. 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

Sarah Pickup, Acting Chief Executive, responded that the LGA 
needed to continue to emphasise the need for ongoing funding to 
pay for ongoing services. 

        A view was expressed that additional money for local government 
being awarded as councils were tabling their budgets was 
evidence of a broken system. 

        Members asked for clarity on allocations to Fire Authorities. 
        Members raised the need for multi-year settlements. 
        Concerns were raised about the significant pressures facing 

councils due to demand for temporary accommodation. 
  
Decision 
  
The Executive Advisory Board noted the update. 
  
Action 
  
Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work following the 
Local Government Finance Settlement, and in advance of the Spring 
Budget. 
  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Senior-Vice 
Chairman in the 
Chair 

Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 

Vice-Chair Cllr Joe Harris Cotswold District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council  

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council  
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

 
Members Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council  
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council  
Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council  
Cllr David Fothergill Somerset Council  
Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council  
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council  
Cllr Heather Kidd MBE Shropshire Council  
Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council  
Cllr Jason Smithers East Midlands Councils  
Cllr Alan White West Midlands  
Cllr Tim Oliver County Councils Network 

 
Apologies Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council  

Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council  
Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council  
Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council  
Cllr Satvir Kaur Southampton City Council  
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council  
Cllr Abi Brown OBE Stoke-on-Trent City Council 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

 
Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council  
Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE 

North Kesteven District Council 
 

Cllr Tony Saffell North West Leicestershire District Council  
Cllr Robert Stewart WLGA  
Cllr David Baines North West Regional Leaders' Board  
Sir Stephen Houghton 
CBE 

SIGOMA 
 

Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen District Councils Network 
 
 


